

THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD
FRIDAY, THE THIRTY FIRST DAY OF OCTOBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE TIRUMALA DEVI EADA

IA No. 2 OF 2025
IN
CRLP NO: 9248 OF 2025

Between:

Vellala Venkata Sumalatha Devi, W/o. Shaik Jani Basha

...Petitioner/Accused No.2
(Petitioner in CRLP 9248 OF 2025
on the file of High Court)

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep. by the its Public Prosecutor, High Court at Hyderabad (Through SHO, P. S. Narsingi)
2. Shrasti Verma, D/o. Shraddha Verma, Age 22 years, Occ Choreographer, R/o. Sreeditya Arcade, 7- 14/10/2B, Manikonda, Alkapoor Township, N/o. 43 Patah, Ram Lila Road, Uttar Pradesh.

...Respondents/de-facto complainant
(Respondents in-do-)

Counsel for the Petitioner : SRI DEVINENI RADHA RANI
Counsel for the Respondent No.1 : Additional PUBLIC PROSECUTOR

Petition under Section 528 of BNSS praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the criminal petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay all further proceedings against the petitioner/Accused No. 2 in S. C. No. 272 of 2025 on the file Hon'ble Special Sessions Judge for Trial and Disposal of POCSO Act cases at L. B. Nagar, Ranga Reddy district, pending disposal of CRLP No. 9248 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the petition and grounds filed in support thereof and order of the High Court dated 24.07.2025, 24.09.2025 & 17.10.2025 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of above mentioned counsels. the court made the following

ORDER

List the matter on 21.11.2025.

The interim order, granted earlier, shall stand extended till 21.11.2025.

C. DEEPIKA
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Special Sessions Judge for Trial and Disposal of POCSO Act cases at L.B.Nagar, Ranga Reddy District.
2. The Station House Officer, P.S. NARSINGI, Cyberabad.
3. One CC to SRI. DEVINENI RADHA RANI Advocate [OPUC]
4. Two CCs to PUBLIC PROSECUTOR, High Court at Hyderabad (OUT)
5. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

ETD, J

DATED:31.10.2025

List on 21.11.2025.

ORDER

IA.NO. 2 OF 2025
IN
CRLP.No.9248 of 2025



EXTENSION OF STAY